from a multi-country study incorporating data from seven countries

in sub-Saharan Africa where areas with low utilisation CHW services

combined with significant fixed costs led to high cost per service

(Collins et al. 2014). Nonetheless, there may be ways of limiting the

cost of providing services in low transmission areas. Illustrative cost

calculations under the assumption that one CHW per village would

be sufficient resulted in considerably lower ICERs of US$5.4 and

US$6.9 from health sector and societal perspectives. Health policy

makers may therefore wish to adjust the number of CHWs according

to known transmission levels when planning community-based treat-

ment programmes incorporating mRDT diagnosis. If CHWs are

Table 2b. Sensitivity to selected parameters of the incremental cost-effectiveness ratio (ICER) of replacing presumptive diagnosis by rapid

diagnostic tests performed by community health workers in low transmission area, Rukungiri District, Uganda, 2011 (US$1¼UGX2523)

—- ICER in US$—- —- ICER in US$—-

Health Health

Parametera sector Societal Parametera sector Societal

Malaria prevalence among Health centre cost for

customers (6% and 6%) treatment and diagnosis

15% 16.2 18.2 50% lower 13.2 14.8

20% 18.3 20.6 30% lower 13.2 14.9

25% 21.1 23.7 30% higher 13.3 15.0

30% 24.9 28.0 50% higher 13.4 15.0

Sensitivity of mRDT (21%) Probability of subsequent

40% 13.1 14.8 treatment-seeking in

60% 13.0 14.6 mRDT arm (36%)

80% 12.8 14.4 5% 13.3 13.4

90% 12.7 14.3 20% 13.3 14.2

Specificity of mRDT (98%) 50% 13.3 15.6

60% 17.5 19.7 Probability of subsequent

70% 16.2 18.2 treatment-seeking in

80% 15.0 16.9 presumptive arm (11%)

90% 14.0 15.8 2% 13.3 15.4

Adherence to negative 20% 13.3 14.5

mRDT (95%) 30% 13.3 14.0

60% 21.9 24.6 ACT price

70% 18.6 20.8 20% lower 13.5 15.2

80% 16.1 18.0 40% lower 13.8 15.4

Change in number of 50% lower 13.9 15.5

children visiting mRDT price (US$0.70)

CHWs in mRDT arm 20% lower 13.0 14.7

40% lower 30.7 32.8 40% lower 12.6 14.2

20% lower 19.8 21.6 50% lower 12.7 14.3

20% higher 8.9 10.5 Discount rate (3%)

40% higher 5.8 7.3 1% 13.0 14.7

Change in number of 7% 13.8 15.5

children visiting 10% 14.2 15.9

CHWs in presumptive arm Community sensitisation,

40% lower 4.6 6.1 training and intense

20% lower 10.0 11.6 supervision (every 5 years)

20% higher 15.4 17.1 Every 2 years 16.5 18.1

40% higher 17.0 18.7 Every 7 years 12.7 14.3

Probability of completed Opportunity cost

referral if negative per day (US$1.2)

diagnosis (9% and 24%) US$0.2 13.3 14.5

20% 13.5 15.3 US$0.6 13.3 14.6

40% 14.0 15.9 US$1.6 13.3 15.1

50% 14.2 16.2 US$2.0 13.3 15.3

aActual parameter value observed in the trial (Ndyomugyenyi et al. 2016) is shown in parenthesis.

Health Policy and Planning, 2017, Vol. 32, No. 5 685

Downloaded from https://academic.oup.com/heapol/article-abstract/32/5/676/2997443
by London School of Hygiene & Tropical Medicine user
on 15 December 2017

trained to treat multiple common infections, such as for integrated

community case management (iCCM), this may lead to an overall in-

crease in attendance, even in areas of low malaria transmission and

subsequently result in a lower unit cost per patient treated.

Household cost constituted an important component of societal

costs in both transmission settings. The responses of caregivers dur-

ing interviews with respect to their out-of-pocket expenditure for